
The following contaminants were tested for in **February and August, 2023** and **were not detected in the water:**

11-chloroeicosafluoro-3-oxaundecane-1-sulfonic acid (11Cl-PF3OUdS), 1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS), 1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2 FTS), 1H, 1H, 2H, 2H-perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS), 4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA), 9-chlorohexadecafluoro-3-oxanone-1-sulfonic acid (9Cl-PF3ONS), hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) (GenX), nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA), Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA), Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA), Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS), Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA), Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA), Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA), Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS), Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA), Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS), Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA), Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA), Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS), Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS), Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA), Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA), n-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamidoacetic acid (NEtFOSAA), n-methyl perfluorooctanesulfonamidoacetic acid (NMeFOSAA), Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTA) and Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA).

| One Metal | Detected (Y/N) | Average | Range of All Samples (Low-High) | MRL (ppb) | Analytical Methods |
|---------------|----------------|---------|---------------------------------|-----------|-------------------------------------|
| Lithium (ppb) | Y | 36.1 | 34 – 38.1 | 9 µg/L | EPA 200.7, SM 3120 B, ASTM D1976–20 |

Violation Summary (for MCL, MRDL, AL, TT, or Monitoring & Reporting Requirement)

| Violation Type | Explanation, Health Effects | Time Period | Corrective Actions |
|--|---|--|---|
| Chlorine – We are required to monitor for the maximum residual disinfectant levels (MRDL). Some people who use water containing excess chlorine can experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose as well as experience stomach discomfort. | | | |
| Monitoring Violation | We failed to monitor the MRDLs. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of the water during these quarters of 2023. | 3 rd Qtr 7/1 – 9/30/2023 4 th Qtr 10/1 – 12/31/2023 | Completed testing in the 1 st Quarter of 2024 with chlorine detected and less than 4 mg/L. |
| Disinfection By-Products – We are required to monitor for Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) and Total trihalomethanes. These are considered chronic contaminants and can cause health effects if in excess over many years. | | | |
| Monitoring Violation | We failed to monitor for HAA5 and TTHM for 2023. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of the water during this time. Sampling has to be completed during a set time frame. | 8/1 – 8/31/2023 | We will subsequently monitor during 8/1 – 8/31/2024. |
| Lead and Copper Rule – We are required to monitor for Lead and Copper to primarily reduce water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials. | | | |
| Monitoring Violation | We failed to monitor for Lead and Copper for 2023. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of the water during this time. Sampling has to be completed during a set time frame. | 6/1 – 9/30/2023 | We will subsequently monitor during 6/1 – 9/30/2023. |
| Reporting Violation | System did sample on time but reported data late. | 8/1-8/31/2023 9/1-9/31/2023 | System Subsequently submitted following months on time. |

Tier 3 Public Notices

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for City of Willcox

Our water system violated drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards.

During 2023 we did not monitor for:

| Contaminant | Required sampling/Frequency | Number of samples taken | When samples should have been taken | Corrective Actions |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Chlorine Residuals | 4 samples/monthly | 0 | 7/1 – 12/31/2023 | 1/1 – 3/31/2024 |
| Disinfection By-products | 1/annual | 0 | 8/1 – 8/31/2023 | Scheduled sampling for 2024 |
| Lead and Copper | 20/annual | 0 | 6/1 -9/30/2023 | Scheduled sampling for 2024 |

Please share this information with other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.